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Representation to Minorities in Para-Military and Police Forces

*403. SHRI K. RAHMAK KHAN: Will the Minister of HOME AFPAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are committed to provide adequate representation to minorities in para-military and police forces;

(b) if so, the steps taken by Government in this regard during last three years; and
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(c) the percentage of different minorities recognised by National Minorities Commission in para-military forces and central forces, force-wise?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI L.K. ADVANI): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) With a view to providing adequate representation to all regions and communities in Central Para Military Forces, recruitment is carried out in different parts of the country after due publicity.

Special efforts are also made to ensure that eligible candidates from minority communities are made aware of the employment opportunities and recruitments in the Central Para Military Forces.

(c) The percentage of representation of minorities in the CPMFs is given below:

 Muslim Christian Sikh Budhist/
Zorastrians

Total

BSF 4.82 2.02 3.64 0.15 10.63

CRPF 5.80 2.47 3.30 0.68 12.25

ITBP 2.50 1.15 3.98 1.24 8.87

CISF 3.35 3.00 5.00 0.52 11.87

Assam Rifles 2.72 7.50 0.77 0.62 11.61

SHRI K. RAHMAN KHAN: Mr.

Chairman, Sir, the Government, in order to provide social justice to minorities, have issued directives, which are popularly known as the 15-point Programme. One of the directives is to give adequate representation in police forces to the minorities. Further, the National Integration Council has also recommended that there should be a mixed police force. My question is whether the Government is committed to provide adequate representation to minorities in para-

military and police forces. The answer which is given is, "Special efforts are also made to ensure that eligible candidates from minority communities are made aware..." So, the answer is not very clear. I would like to know from the hon. Minister as to what steps are being taken to see that there is adequate representation to minorities in para-military and police forces. Awareness is there, but how do they ensure the adequate representation.
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SHRI L.K. ADVANI: I will answer your question and you will be satisfied. In the first sentence, I have said, with a view to provide adequate representation to all regions and communities in Central Paramilitary Forces, recruitment is carried out in different parts of the country after due publicity. Now, adequate rep-
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resentation is still there and this is what was referred to. But, in order to achieve adequacy, the Government cannot disregard merit. This is what I am saying. Therefore, the Government is seeing to it that all sections arc apprised of it. For example, in case of the minorities, we take special efforts to see that whenever there is recruitment, wide publicity is given through the electronic media in those sections. The Minorities Commission, both at the national level and the State level are informed about it. Apart from that, the district administration develops liaison with the minority communities, so that for recruitment they can come in. Also, we see to it that in the Recruitment Boards, members of the minority community are there. This is the manner in which the Government tries to see that there is adequate representation in the para-military forces for the minorities also. Though consistently from day one, it has been the policy of the Government, irrespective of who comprises the Government, that there should be no reservation on the basis of community or religion.

SHRI K. RAHMAN KHAN: Sir, this is my second supplementary question. The hon.

Minister has said that adequate awareness is created through electronic media or through other things. I respectfully submit that there is absolutely no publicity, no awareness. As a Member of Parliament, I have never heard of any such electronic media or other things being used. This is the impression that I have.

The second part of the question is regarding the population of the Muslims. I had asked for different categories of minorities. It is 12 per cent in the country as far as the census is concerned. Among all the forces, CRPF' has the highest representation of 5 per cent and for the rest it is less. So, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether in the interest of social justice this representation—I am stressing, in the interest of social justice—is adequate. I would like to know whether the Central Government will instruct the State

Government

to see that social justice is provided and adequate representation is given to the different sections. I am stressing National integration Council to see that the police force is not partial. They have recommended after due deliberation that there should be a mixed force in this country.
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SHRI L.K. ADVANI: I may inform the House that the minority educational institutions, organisations, Anglo-Indian institutions and the local Employment Exchanges are also informed whenever recruitment to these Central Paramilitary forces takes place, so that adequate awareness is created among them. Today, the Minorities Commission recognises five communities as minorities. These five are: Muslim, Christian, Sikh, Buddhist and Zoroastrian. It happeijis that excepting the Muslim community, the rest of the minority communities have more representation than the percentage of their population. Among the minority communities, it is only in the case of the Muslim community, the percentage is less. I would plead with the leaders of the Muslim community to ensure that more and more people get recruited to the Central paramilitary forces. There would be no objection to that. But the point is, awareness has to be there. I may mention here that in many States, the representation is not adequate. Mention was made by the hon.

Member here about the Scheduled Castes. Sir, I happen to belong to Gujarat. I find that Gujarat is very inadequately represented. This is because there is not that tendency to get into the Central paramilitary forces. For that, the paramilitary forces or the Government cannot be blamed. It is really the community itself which has to come forward.
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 Ã ŗŹųˆ ÞЙΆ ŚŸ΅ Śⁿ ¥ Ķſ ›Έ ³ ̄  ŗ Ê ↓ŵΈ ¢ ↨ Ñŵūδ Ј ŗ΅

 Ç Ä ›Ό Ã ĶΎ ̄  ¢ ŗˇ ¬ ŚŵŶ˜ ŗǼ £ ¢Þ Ķ₣  ĶΎ ¡ À ¢ ŗˆ  śŵφ  śˆ  ³ ¢ ĶΟ

 ŘŦ΅ ŕųź·Þ ι  Ķƒ ĶǼ Ķź΅  śŢΛ΅ ¤ ¡  śũΚǼøА ›ω Ń  Ä ¢ ›Ό

  ╒ Є ̄  ĶŷΏ ĶΈ Ń Ķŷſ А ŕǼÞ›Ό Ã ĶΎ ̄  ¢ ŗˇ ¬ ŚŵŶ˜ Śũά ¢

˙ ¢ őŢΉ ŗΆ ŗ· ›Ό А Ã ŗΫ ĶŶŵũΈ Śⁿ ¢øЃ Ķ Ľŷφ ›ω ŚΌ ¹ ύ

 ›ω ¹ ύ˙ ¢ Ñ΅  ι ÑΎ Ñů΄ ¢ Ä ŕųź·ÞÊ ¬ ĶŦŷφ ¹ ύ˙ ¢  śΉ  ¤ ¡ Ñ΅

 ЕΉ ŗδŶΟ ŔŵũΈ ŗǼ ¥ ¢ ̄  ĶŠǿ ¢ Ç Ä Ń  ̄  ŗ˙  ╒ À ĶŤΈøЃ Ķ Ľŷφ

 ›ω ¥ ¢ ̄  ĶŸŢˇ ¢ ›Έ ¥ ¢ ̄  ĶŠǿ ¢ Â ¢Þ›Ό  śƒ  ĶǼ  śΊ  ń ›Έ

 ÑΎ І ĶŪά Ń Ê ńſ ̄  Ä ¢ őΎ ¢  Í ¬ ŗŸΈ Д Ķ₧ˆÞÇ Ä ύ˜  śųˆ ¢ø Ķƒ ĶǼ

 ̄  ķǼ Ñ΅  ι Þ›Ό  śƒ  ŗΌ  śℓźſ ± Ńũδ ¡ ̄  Ä ¢  ι  Ķƒ ŗΌ ĺŷŶǺ Ä ŃųΎ

 ĺźţˆ ¢ ̄  Ä ¢ ›Ό Śⁿ ňά ¬ ¡  ╒ ĺŷŶΉ ̄  ŗΆ À ↓ŷźˆ ÑΎ

 őΎ ¢ Śⁿ  ĶΟ ЕΉ ŗδŶΟ Є ̄  ĶŷΏ ĶΈ ›Έ Â ¢ Ñ΅ ›Ό Śⁿ  ╒ ĺŷŶΉ ̄  ŗΆ

 ¤ ¡ ̄  Ä ¢ Ã ŗΌ  ĶŢΌ Ķǽ  ĶŷŸ΅ Śⁿ  śˆ  Â ŀˆ ›ΈÞ śŻΕ Ķǽ  ĶΉ ŗΌ ̄  ĶΞźΊ ¬ ¢

  Í ̄  Ķˆ Ñ΅ Ã ŗΌ  ĶŢΌ Ķǽ  ĶŷŸ΅ Śⁿ  śˆ  ̄  ĶΟ Ń  ̂  śˆ  ŔźΊ ¬ ĶΈ  ╒

 ¢øЂøЈ ¡ Ńũ ¢  śℓźſ  ╒ őŷΎ ̄  Ňά

 ЕΉ ŗδŶΟ Є ̄ ĶŷΏ ĶΈ ŕųź·Þ śŴΉ ŗΌ śℓźſøЋøЈ ¡ÞøЋøЈ ¡øÊ ڈÞ śŴΉ ŗΌ ĺŷŶǺ Ä ŃųΎ ̄  ķǼ ŗΨø ĶΡ ŗΌ  ĶΟ À ŗδ·  ╒ø Ä ¢øŚˆ  ŗδţźţΉ ± ↨ ̄  ĶΟ

А
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   ĶΟ À ŗδ·ø ̄  ¢øŚ  ̂ Ķź΅ Ĺ΄ Ä ³ ¢ ŗΨ Б ŗΌ À ≠Έ Ê Ńǿ ¡

Ňά ¢øЂøЈ ¡ Ê ̄  ĶΞźΊ ¬ ¢  śΏ  ¢ ̄  З ¢  śŵΒ ĶŲΈ  ╒ œźŪδ ¡ ŷźˆ  ĶΎ

  Ķũά ¢é ĶΡ  śŹ΅ ̄  ĹŶΌ А  śΉ  Ń΅  ̄  ĶŸ˚ ¢ ĶΟđđ  Ķź΅ ŗΨ ø ι  Ķƒ ŗΌ ŀūδ

  śΏ  ĶǼ Ј ¢ Ń΅ І ĶΊ ¬ ‹Ųά ̄  Ä ¢  ĶΡ  śΏ  ĶǼ  Ķź΅ ĹŦŪγˆ ŗ΅ ¥ Ķſ ³ ¢

 ¥ Ķſ А ≡ˆ ̄   ŗ Ê ↓ŵΈ  ¢ ↨ ŗǼÞ›Έ Ѓ Ńⁿ А ª Ń˙ ³ ¢ Ñ΅ Б

 Љ Ķſ Śⁿ À ŗδ·  ĶΟ  ̄  ĶΞźΊ ¬ ¢  ╒ ЕΉ ŗδŶΟ Є ̄  ĶŷΏ ĶΈÞ ι ŚŸ΅

 ŗά ̄  ĶΞźΊ ¬ ¢ Ñ΅  ι Śϊ ÑǼ Ä А  śΉ  ŗΌ Њ ĶūΫ ¢ ĶΉé ĶΡ ŗΌ  Ńſ ¢ Ńſ  ╒ Ã

 ĹźŷΌ ® ŚΌ Ä Śⁿ Ã ĶΌ ÄÞ ι ŚΌ ̄  ŗΌ Ѓ Ńⁿ Ń Ã ĶŸǼ Ń À ŗδ· ³ ¢

  śƒ  Ń΅  śˆ  Ã ĶΌ Ä ¥ Ķ˜ Ä Ńˇ А ¥ Ķſ З ¢ ŔΌø ι Ѓ Ń΅ Á ĶΟ

  ¢ łŸ·ø ι Д΅ ̄  ›Ÿ΅ Ń΅ ĶǼ Ј ŗ  ̂ А ÑŠˇ ̄  Ä ¢ őˇ Ã ĶŸǼÞ›Ό

 ŋŵ˝ Ĺ΄ Ä  ╒ Ѓ Ńⁿ Ń Ã ĶŸǼ Ñ΅ Ã ŗΌ  ĶŢΌ Ķǽ  ĶŷΉ ĶǼ ÑΎ ›Έ

 Ä ŗ΅ Ê ̄  ĶΞźΊ ¬ ¢ ³ ¢  ¢ ╒ Þ ι Ѓ ŗΌ Њ ĶūΫ ¢ ĶΉ ŗǼ Ń΅  Ķℓſ Ã ĶΌ

 ňά ¬ ¡  ĶΎ ňά ¬ ŃΉ Ј ŗ΅  ̄  ĶΟ Ńˆ ̄  ŀŷź΅  śŻ·  ╒  śΉ  Ń΅ ̄  Ä ¬ ŗ΅  ĶŢŶˇ Ä

éБ Í Ń΅ Ê ̄  ĶǼ{
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Muslim representation is around 20 per cent against their population ratio of 17 per cent. of Muslim representation on the whole may be less, but, in some sections, it is even more than the population.
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₣ À ≠Έ Ê Ńǿ ¡ ŗǼ Ĺ΄ Ä  ╒ ĺŷŶΉ Ä ŃųΎ ̄  Ñ΅  Ķ₣ À ¢ ŗˆ  ¢ ↨ΈÞ Ķ

 Ã ĶΌ Ä ̄  Ä ¢ ›Ό  śƒ  ĶǼ  śΏ  Ķℓſ Ê ̄  ĶΞźΊ ¬ ¢  ̄  Ķǽ Ã ĶŸǼ Þ ι
  ĶΟ ³ ¢ ̄  Ä ¢  ι  Ķƒ ŗΌ Ê ̄  ĶΞźΊ ¬ ¢ őΎ ¢ Śⁿ  ĶΟ ЕΉ ŗδŶΟ Є ̄  ĶŷΏ ĶΈ
 ³ ¢  ╒ ЕΉ ŗδŶΟ Є ̄  ĶŷΏ ĶΈ Ķź΅ ŗΨÞ  ι  Ķƒ ŗΌ ĶŦźΉ Ĺυ À ŗδ·
é ĶΡ ŗΌ  ĶΟ Ã ŗά ̄  ĶΞźΊ ¬ ¢ Љ Ķſ ŗǼ  ĶΡ ŗΌ ŚΌ Ä À ŗδ· Śⁿ  ĶΟ Ê ̄  ĶΞźΊ ¬ ¢{
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Sir, the hon. Minister has very correctly pointed out that the Rapid Action Force contains a larger percentage of persons belonging to the minority communities and that is why the effectiveness of the Rapid Action Force in controlling communal riots and other types of sensitive situations is much more, compared to the ordinary police forces.


The higher percentage which he has referred to has taken place because of some deliberate actions taken by the administration to ensure that there was a larger percentage.

The hon. Minister has given in his statement the percentages in regard to the CRPF and the BSF. These are the two most important Central paramilitary Forces which are being deployed by the State Governments whose dependence and reliance on them is increasing. It has been mentioned in the statement that some special efforts will be made. Particularly in the context of the percentages which he has given in regard to the CRPF and the BSF, I want to know whether the efforts that were made in the case of the Rapid Action Force will be made in the case of the CRPF and the BSF also.


SHRI L.K. ADVANI: The composition of these para-military forces, as it is today, is the outcome of the policies pursued over the years, for so many years. There is no intention of changing any of those policies.

Nevertheless, if the composition has remained what it is, it should be appreciated that it is because we would like to see no shortfall in the efficiency, efficacy of the Forces. Only in Order to see that a completely adequate representation is given to all sections, there is no intention of changing any of those policies.

I am sure that everyone would appreciate this.
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DR. KARAN SINGH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, representing, as I do, a Muslim-majority State in this House, I would certainly welcome an increase in the representation of Muslims. I have one question that arises from the reply given by the hon. Home Minister. He has said that the National Minorities Commission has recognised five minorities—Muslims, Oiristians, Sikhs, Buddhists and Zoroastrians. There are at least six States in India, where Hindus are in a minority-^Jammu &
Kashmir, Punjab, Meghalaya, Nagaland,
Mizoram and Lakshadweep. May I ask of the Home Minister whether in those States where Hindus are in a minority, will they also receive
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the protection at the State level of the National Minorities Commission?

SHRI L.K. ADVANI: Sir, this supplementary does not directly relate to the Home Ministry. But, I will say that this is not a question but a suggestion for action.

SHRI O. RAJAGOPAL: Sir, I want to know from the hon. Home Minister whether the Government's policy is to recruit people on the basis of religion, whether there are policies under which some people are consciously kept away and whether there is any discriminatory attitude by which some persons are kept away.

SHRI L.K. ADVANI: There is no discrimination against anybody. No favouritism is shown to any community. This is the policy of the Government.

SHRI M.P.A. SAMAD SAMADANI: One major aspect of the main question is yet to be answered by the hon. Minister. The main question has an important part. That is about the recommendation of the National Integration Council.

This recommendation of the National Integration Council cannot be ignored by just stating that we are not for reservation and that we are not for recruitment. The National Integration Council is a very responsible body. It has, in its past record, great deliberations and recommendations regarding the unity of the nation. I think, there are cultural...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN   ANSWERS   TO   STARRED

QUESTIONS

Bidding Exemption to Hydcl Projects

*404. SHRI PREM CHAND GUPTA: Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that new hydel projects will be exempted from competitive bidding; and

(b) whether this will apply to all hydel projects?

THE MINISTER OF POWER (SHRI R.

KUMARAMANGALAM): (a) and (b) Power generation projects with an estimated cost exceeding Rs. 100 crores and promoted through the private sector after 18.2.1995 are required to follow the competitive bidding process. Competitive bidding is not mandatory for projects meant purely for captive use and for expansion projects. This policy applies to hydel projects also.

Ali Sena

*405. SHRI K.R. MALKANI: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the existence of Ali Sena as reported in 'The Pioneer', dated the 10th June, 1998;

(b) what are the aims and objects of Ali

Sena; and

(c) whether Ali Sena is confined to a particular community/section, and if so, which ones?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI L.K. ADVANI): (a) Yes Sir.

(b) and (c) Ali Sena (Full name Rash-triya Ali Sena) was reportedly floated in early part of 1996 to gain popularity among Muslims in view of the elections to the Municipal Corporation of Delhi.

          Construction of Water Canal

*406. SHRIMATI URMILABEN

CHIMANBHAI PATEL: WilLthe Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to construct a water canal on the Kutch border of India as a defence measure between India and Pakistan;

(b) when was it proposed by the defence authorities;

(c) whether Government are willing to consider the proposal or not;

